



\$~8.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5899/2008**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER CPWD Petitioner
Through: **Mr. Vikrant Goyal, Advocate**

versus

OM PRAKASH & ORS Respondents
Through: **Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Advocate**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

% **ORDER**
22.08.2022

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

CM APPL. 19957/2022 (For deciding CM APPL 19761/2011 under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947)

This is an application filed by respondents No. 2 to 4 for deciding CM APPL 19761/2011.

Learned counsel for the respondents No. 2 to 4 submits that respondents No. 2 to 4 had earlier filed C.M. No. 19761/2011 under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act and the same remains pending till date. It is the submission of the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 to 4 that



the respondents No. 2 to 4 are unemployed till date and in dire need of money.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.

CM APPL 19761/2011 is taken up for hearing.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL 19761/2011 under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947)

The present application has been filed by respondents No. 2 to 4 seeking payment under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

Notice to this application has already been issued, however, no reply has been filed by the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment on the ground that he has been recently engaged also submits that he will file his reply to the present application.

Last opportunity is granted to the petitioner to file reply within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

List the application for disposal on 20.09.2022.

GAURANG KANTH, J

AUGUST 22, 2022
ms