



\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 5899/2008, CM APPL. 19761/2011  
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER CPWD .....Petitioner  
Through: None.  
versus

OM PRAKASH & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Ms. Anjali Bansal, Mr. Anuj  
Aggarwal, Advs.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN**

**ORDER**  
**29.05.2026**

%

1. Learned counsel for the Respondents submits that CM APPL. 19761/2011, an application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, has been pending since 2011.
2. None appears on behalf of the Petitioner.
3. Let written submissions in respect of both CM APPL. 19761/2011 under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and the writ petition be filed, along with compilations of judgments, if any, within a period of six weeks from today.
4. List for arguments on CM APPL. 19761/2011 under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 as well as the writ petition on 18th September, 2026.

**SHAIL JAIN, J**

**MAY 29, 2026**

*Pallavi/rm*